obliged to make a take-over off er for the Company under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code as a result
of the purchase by the Company of the maximum limit of 10% of its issued Shares (excluding treasury
shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 Shareholders who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any, to make a mandatory take-over
off er under the Take-over Code as a result of any purchase or acquisition of Shares by the
Company should consult the Securities Industry Council of Singapore and/or their professional
advisers at the earliest opportunity.

7. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

 The interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders as at (a) the Latest Practicable Date, and (b) for
illustration purposes, after the Share Buyback pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming (i)
the Company purchases maximum of 10% Shares and (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares
(whether direct or deemed) held by the Directors and Substantial Shareholders, are set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

After the
Share

Buyback

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest
Total

Interest
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares % %

Directors
Liu Hongsheng – – – – – – –
Alan Rupert Nisbet  (1) – – 400,000 0.03 400,000 0.03 0.03
Liew Choon Wei – – – – – – –
Qin Jinke – – – – – – –
Lam Chun Kai – – – – – – –
Li Xuetao – – – – – – –
Eddie Chan Yean Hoe – – – – – – –
Huang Xuhua – – – – – – –
Liu Jiannan – – – – – – –
Substantial
 Shareholders
Sinochem
 International
 (Overseas) Pte. Ltd.

877,056,655 54.99 – – 877,056,655 54.99 61.10

Sinochem International
 Corporation (2)

– – 877,056,655 54.99 877,056,655 54.99 61.10

Sinochem
 Corporation (2)

– – 877,056,655 54.99 877,056,655 54.99 61.10

Sinochem Group (2) – – 877,056,655 54.99 877,056,655 54.99 61.10
Sinochem Holdings
 Corporation Ltd.

– – 877,056,655 54.99 877,056,655 54.99 61.10

China-Africa
 Agrichemical
 Investment
 Corporation Limited

162,864,000 10.21 – – 162,864,000 10.21 11.35

China-Africa
 Development Fund (3)

– – 162,864,000 10.21 162,864,000 10.21 11.35

Mieke Bintati
 Gondobintoro

859,329 0.05 84,523,557 (4) 5.30 85,382,886 5.35 5.95

Jeff rey Gondobintoro 639,642 0.04 84,523,557 (4) 5.30 85,163,199 5.34 5.93

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Notes:

 (1) Alan Rupert Nisbet  is deemed interested in 400,000 Shares held by his spouse, Low Yu Cheng.

 (2) Each of Sinochem International Corporation, Sinochem Corporation , Sinochem Group and Sinochem Holdings
Corporation Ltd. is deemed interested in the shares held by Sinochem International (Overseas) Pte. Ltd. (“SIO”),
by virtue of its controlling interest in SIO.

 (3) China-Africa Development Fund is deemed interested in the shares held by its wholly owned subsidiary, China-
Africa Agrichemical Investment Corporation Limited.

 (4) Mieke Bintati Gondobintoro and Jeff rey Gondobintoro are deemed interested in the 11,601,183 Shares held by